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Special situations corner (2): the
Great Canadian Gaming heist
NOVEMBER 14, 2020  / PUPPYEH / EDIT

It’s been a fertile environment for special situations/event investing: most of my event-

related trades have worked out nicely (SPAC warrant arbs, LGC warrant exchange

(touch wood, still ongoing), MET merger arb earlier in the year, etc). I’m going back to

the well again as the Great Canadian Gaming (Toronto: GC) situation strikes me as

another fat, asymmetric pitch and should be realized imminently (that is, before year

end). As such I will keep the write-up brief and will be happy to answer questions in the

comments.

GC is the owner/operator of a number of casinos in Canada; you can learn more about

the business and its footprint here. Before COVID came along, this was a fairly

excellent business, growing at above GDP rates, and generating ~30% operating

margins (and high 30s/40s % EBITDA margins). There is no rocket science to the casino

business: well-placed casinos (that is, in growing geographies and with limited

competition) have historically minted cash. The 10yr summary on Ønancials looks like

this – note that FY19 (pre-COVID) earnings power was just under $4 a share, and

indeed ‘normalized’ FCF is a good deal higher than this since capex is running ahead of

depreciation:
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At a high level, pre-COVID, the business generated ~$1.35bn in revenues and $557mm

in EBITDA – ie 41% margins, basically best in breed in the casino business, a function of

GC’s advantaged/near-monopoly positions in most of its core markets:

There are a few other wrinkles here. GC was part of the winning consortium to develop

a number of new (really, expanded) concessions in the Greater Toronto Area (GTA) a

few years ago – Canada’s most populous region; with a large expat Asian population

(important for casino businesses); and historically largely under-penetrated relative to

other North American cities (you can measure this by looking at things like slots win

per day, where Woodbine, one of the key GTA properties, runs at a >50% premium to

US regional or GC’s British Columbia properties, thus demonstrating large excess

demand for more machines).

The regional regulator – the Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation (OLG) – wanted

to partner with private operators to modernize and expand what had been sub-par and

dilapidated casino operations (think old smoke-Ølled rooms with outdated slot

machines, no restaurants/concert/shopping, minimal and poor quality hotel

accommodation on site, etc). There are really only a handful of places to gamble in the

province of Ontario, and GC’s Woodbine and Pickering offerings – just 30-40min drive

from downtown Toronto – are location-advantaged in a unique way:

Once modernized and fully developed, these locations should become veritable cash

cows for the foreseeable future. Recognizing this, GC – as the local Canadian outØt –

partnered with BrookØeld, as well as Clairvest (two other Canadian corps) in a number
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of their key concession ‘bundles’, and got to work investing a bunch of money to

capture the opportunity. The total development spend – for all the consortia members,

not just GC’s share – was pegged somewhere between $1.5bn and $2bn (across

multiple years and three different concession bundles), and I think before COVID came

along a majority of this money had been spent (Pickering, for example, is basically

Ønished and just waiting to open up post COVID). Still, development capex is ongoing

in the GTA today (despite most of the GTA casinos being closed).

Pre-COVID capital allocation: buying back boatloads of

stock in the $40s…

The highly cash-generative nature of the existing casino Ùeet funded not only GC’s

share of this expansion capex, but also the retirement of large amounts of stock,

through buybacks. Indeed in recent years GC has been an avid devourer of its own

stock. In 2019 alone, GC retired ~7% of the outstanding shares:

In early 2020 – when GC stock was trading in the low $40s – the company was so

conØdent about its prospects and the forward valuation of the company that it wanted

to acquire even more of the company, issuing a tender bid for up to $500mm stock, in the

$39-46 range:

This tender lapsed unexercised, of course, when COVID struck, and that is really where

our narrative begins.
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COVID changed the equation, at least temporarily, as for most of the past two quarters

GC’s casino operations have been basically closed, and generating next to no revenue.

GC came into the crisis with low leverage but a reasonable amount of committed

development capex, and as a result had to renegotiate covenants to maintain a bit of

liquidity early in the crisis. That said, in the recently reported 3Q, the company only

burnt ~$54mm cash, a function of cost cuts, suspending employments, ongoing

support payments from the relevant regional governments:

As it stands today, the balance sheet is in reasonable shape: ~$800mm of net debt

(excluding leases), and cash burn likely topping out at $50mm a quarter as long as the

status quo continues. With the vaccine news from PØzer last week, though, it is hard to

see how the current burn rate continues for much longer than two more quarters (and

even that assumption I feel is conservative) – but the overarching takeaway is that the

post-COVID capital structures is unimpaired, and not meaningfully different to where it was

pre crisis.

Takeover: APO bids $39/share, shambolic conference

call follows

All that aside, the stock was bumbling along in the mid-$20s until the vaccine news

(which prompted a spike to ~$29) – the business, and equity, was going to survive, but

the tortuous route to normality had the market pricing this at a low multiple of pre-

COVID earnings (around 6x) and giving no credit for the ongoing growth opportunity.

But the very next day the company announced an agreed takeover transaction

whereby Apollo would acquire the company for $39/share in cash. What followed a

day later was quite literally the most bizarre, and shambolic, investor conference call I

have ever listened to. After some peremptory opening remarks on the (irrelevant)

quarter and some lavish praising of the APO bid from the CEO, the Q&A session almost

devolved into a shouting match between irate shareholders and the CEO. During the

Q&A, the company admitted, variously, that:

APO had approached GC with an unsolicited bid;

GC had not solicited any other bidders or run a full process since APO

approached them – ouch;

GC had not offered the opportunity to bid to its JV partner (BrookØeld, owning

50% concession in some of the GTA bundles) – double ouch;

management would neither conØrm nor deny the existence of a post-close role

at newco, assuming the APO bid succeeded – triple ouch.

It’s worth quoting at length from the 14% shareholder, BloombergSen, whose opening

salvo on the Q&A will likely go down in corporate annals as the Ønance equivalent of

the memorable Denny Green rant at an NFL press conference from yesteryear:
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You really need to listen to the actual call to hear the level of anger in Sen’s voice – he is

rightly aggrieved at what appears not just to be a crazily-low price (as we shall discuss),

but the abrogation of Øduciary duty evident in the board’s unwillingness to conduct

basic steps to protect shareholders (like run a full auction process). This was brought

out in subsequent comments from other shareholders in various ways (the lack of due

process; the low price at the bottom of the market; the lack of need to sell now; etc).

Indeed looking at the register (below) and judging from the comments on the call it is

probably fair to say the deal, as currently constructed, is dead in the water. Since it is

being structured as a Plan of Arrangement, GC needs 66% of shareholders to vote in

favor; but per the below, I think at least 30-35% of the company has already publicly

suggested they will vote against the deal on current terms:

The stock today is at $37.8, implying also a very small probability of deal closing at $39

(but also, I think, a low or zero probability of an overbid or bidding war). The real

question, then, is what happens next?

Scenario analysis

As I see it, there are three possible outcomes here (but really only two likely

outcomes):
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the deal gets voted through at $39; in this case we make a modest 2.5-3%

return. As discussed I consider this HIGHLY unlikely, given shareholder

opposition;

the bid price gets bumped up to a level deemed acceptable to 66% of the

shareholder base (either through negotiation with APO or from a third-party

entering the race): I think this somewhere in excess of $50/share, potentially

even $60+/share. But let’s say 30%+ upside as a marker for now;

the deal fails, APO walks away, and no other suitors emerge: the stock probably

falls, but by how much and for how long?

Let’s unpack some of these scenarios a little more. I won’t deal with the Ørst one as I

view that as a near impossibility at this stage. As for the second scenario, keep in mind

that APO has signed a deØnitive agreement, and the GC CEO dedicated considerable

time to repeating on the call how ‘real’ APO was (‘they are a highly credible bidder’, etc

etc). This is also a meaningful transaction (>$3bn EV) and a unique/trophy-type asset

(since near-monopoly casino assets in growing end-markets don’t often come up on

the block). As such it’s reasonable to expect this was merely APO’s opening salvo and

not their Ønal bid, and that they were always willing to improve it to get the deal done.

If we accept the contention that they are willing to pay more, the corollary, then, is

what kind of price is acceptable to both parties – APO as the buyer and the aggrieved

shareholders as sellers? Whilst APO probably knew they needed to bump the bid, they

(and I’m just speculating) may not have anticipated the amount of vitriol that was

displayed on the call. With major shareholders throwing around $100/share as the

right marker for fair value, is there even an acceptable level for both sides to get a deal

done?

Figuring out what is ‘right’ or ‘fair’ is perhaps more art than science, but I think in this

case there’s a relatively simple way to benchmark it. If we are conØdent that GC is an

above-average operator (yes), with above-average growth and market prospects (yes),

and no large-scale capital structure impairment before the return to normalcy (yes),

then it’s at least reasonable to ask a bidder to pay near-market price for comparable

assets. What are the right comparable assets? I am just going to select a basket of US

large cap/regional names – CZR, BYD and Red Rocks (RRR) – whilst throwing out

PENN as that is wildly affected by the online gaming boom and MGM given the China

exposure. The simple fact is none of these names trade at less than 8x 2019 EV/EBITDA,

they are all wildly more levered than GC, and before COVID came along they were all earning

far low returns than GC:

Looking at the above, its fairly indisputable ~6x 2019 EV/EBITDA is the wrong price –

even if we thought the development opportunity wasn’t worth much. This alone

invalidates Baker’s rebuttal, since he spent most of his time justifying the low price on

the call by suggesting that redevelopment margins would be a good deal lower than

the quick and easy wins enjoyed thus far:
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But my retort is simply that the multiple on historical earnings alone is far too low. A fairer

price, based on where inferior competitors trade today, probably begins at 8-9x

EV/EBITDA on 2019 earnings – a level that implies ~$65/share at midpoint. This level

accords a reasonable (but not high) price for current holders, whilst allowing the

acquirer to solely beneØt from any redevelopment earnings – perhaps a

$100-$150mm EBITDA uplift, or more, over time – and any further windfall from

online gaming regulation, as well as the structural improvement in margins/earnings

through COVID cost-outs that other regionals seem to be enjoying. The current price,

however, gives all the upside from everything – earnings normalization; multiple

normalization; redevelopment; online gaming – to Apollo.

Even in the $60s, the vote would likely be contested but it would at least be palatable,

and, I think would get over the line. Certainly to an acquirer even paying this price

would still be quite accretive: for a Ønancial buyer like Apollo (or BrookØeld), GC’s

unlevered balance sheet could easily be re-levered to competitor levels, at attractive

rates with credit markets open, so the opportunity to develop the GTA bundles then

sell out the business to a North American major in a few years at a near double digit

multiple would still generate a strong return. At $65 takeout and reasonable

assumptions, I think APO could still earn a mid-30s IRR on a 3yr turnaround:
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At $60 and a 10x exit, the IRR jump to 58%, and a 2.5x MoM in a few years…so even if

$65 looks ambitious against the recent trading history, it is certainly the right context

for a true discussion on the value. For strategic buyers the Ønancial logic is less clear

given most of them are already quite levered – but given the clean GC balance sheet

and the more expensive US-listed stocks for all the obvious guys, a CZR or MGM,

perhaps, could take a run at the company and structure a merger via stock transaction:

such a deal would still be quite accretive and give those companies a once-in-a-

generation type opportunity to acquire trophy Canadian assets to complement their

US footprints.

But what about the third scenario? What if APO realizes even a bump to say $50+ isn’t

enough to get a deal done, and simply walks away? What happens then? Whilst it is

quite likely the stock trades lower if this happens, I am comforted by a few things in

this ‘worst-case’ scenario:

with an effective vaccine on the table, the stock had already rallied back to the

high-$20s, and thus even if the deal breaks it is not as if we are due a long

purgatory before the market gets a look at a return to normal (1H 2021 event);

given some of the exchanges on the CC, it seems quite likely some large

shareholders would push to remove the current CEO and/or run a full and

proper sales process, in the absence of a meaningful overbid from APO –

meaning, therefore, that this would remain ‘in play’ and thus not fully retrace

the upside move the initial bid generated.

Thus, some combination of these two means, in my view, the stock would probably

trade back to say the low $30s, not the mid-$20s we saw before the vaccine news/deal

announcement – and I should emphasize I’d be delighted to own the business outright
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there, at around 7x pre-COVID EPS/cash Ùow with a shot at the redevelopment/new

normal upside. But this still remains, in my mind, the less likely outcome.

What if the new normal is better than the old normal?

But would being long the stock outright in a break scenario even be that bad? There’s a

reasonable argument to be made that the post-COVID proØtability of some of these

casinos assets is not only unimpaired – it may well be higher than it was pre-pandemic.

This is because the operators have used the pandemic to massively cut costs

(especially marketing), but those who really want to gamble – the hardcore, tier one

customer – will come back anyway, and doesn’t need to be enticed by

marketing/discount dollars to return to the gaming Ùoor.

Whilst Canada is yet to re-open, this has been amply demonstrated in the US regional

market, where the likes of Boyd Gaming (BYD) have put up, incredibly, higher nominal

EBITDA numbers in 3Q on a year over year basis despite seeing revenues fall 20%:

Of course this was alluded to on the GC call, as a (valid) rebuttal point to the idiotic

decision to sell to APO now. Speaking on the recent 3Q call, the BYD CFO had this to

say about the massive margin expansion in the business:
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Simply put, good operators have learnt to do more with less: they are clearly

signposting that the business on a go-forward basis should be much more proØtable

than it was before, as they stripped costs, stopped chasing unnecessary low-value

customers, and focused only on the premium, local, repeat guest. Caesars (CZR)

echoed much of this tone in their recent 3Q, where – despite worse YoY performance

due to a heavier Las Vegas exposure – they talked up the mid-term margin potential of

the regional market in no uncertain terms:

There’s no reason to think GC can’t replicate this playbook in the BC and Ontario

markets once they re-open – and of course they are in a structurally faster-growing

market, with a near-monopoly position to work from too.

The Ønal point to make re the ‘new normal’ is that online gaming is essentially a zero

today in Ontario: there is one online outlet – operated by the OLG – that is sub-

standard and extremely small, and garners almost no attention from the gambling

populace. However there is an ongoing discussion in the local parliament regarding

progressing towards a legalization/regulatory framework that would allow private
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33 thoughts on “Special situations corner (2): the

Great Canadian Gaming heist”

operators to begin to open up the market. None of the details have been decided yet,

but it seems reasonable to expect the shape of legislation to follow that of other

regional US states, where land-based casinos are heavily advantage through the

issuance of speciØc licenses (‘skins’) to operate online businesses. Given the likely

explosion in growth that would occur if this were to happen, and GC’s near-monopoly

position in Ontario, its hard to see how this wouldn’t be anything other than a big net

positive for GC over time (and of course for how the stock is perceived in the market,

judging by the evolution of CZR/PENN/MGM stock prices to online exposure in the

US). This, too, is another reason why the ‘new normal’ may actually end up being better

mid-term than it ever was before COVID.

Summing it all up

To conclude, we have a highly desirable trophy asset trading below deal price with the

likelihood for an overbid/bidding war non inconsiderable, potentially pushing 30-40%

near-term upside (the vote is scheduled for December 23, so this needs to unfold

quickly). In the event that doesn’t happen, we would still likely see board change/a full

process run to maximize value from an aggrieved and irate shareholder base that had

almost had the business sold out from under them at the worst possible moment. And

if that doesn’t even happen we are paying maybe 8x pre-COVID earnings with a

number of shots on goal to see both the earnings, and multiple, expand in the mid-term,

on an unimpaired and under-levered balance sheet, coming out of the crisis. All in all, I

like those odds!
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